

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF
NEW YORK STATE POLICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAMBERT
HENRY, RUSSELL DAVENPORT, AND PETER
FUSCO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT J. LA REDDOLA
STEVEN M. LESTER*
LA REDDOLA, LESTER
& ASSOCIATES, LLP
600 Old Country Road, Suite 230
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 745-1951
sml@llalawfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Counsel of Record

305995



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The “Proper Cause” Standard and its Exposition in <i>Klenosky</i> and <i>Kachalsky</i>	3
II. “Proper Cause” and Broad Discretion Manifests Differently in Practice than as Defined in Law.....	5
A. State and Federal courts in New York have ignored <i>Heller</i> , expanded the discretionary authority of licensing officials, which has eroded the Second Amendment rights of New York citizens.....	5
B. The Expansion of Discretionary Authority by Local Licensing Officials Results in the Total Erosion of All Second Amendment Rights	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Broad Discretion, Coupled with the Unattainable Proper Cause Standard, Has Created a Spoils System in the City of New York	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Boss v. Kelly</i> , 306 Fed. Appx. 649 (2 nd Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Davenport v. County of Nassau, et al.</i> , 2:19-cv-05097 (FB) (SMG) (U.S. Dis. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)	1, 9
<i>David Hartenstein v. County of Nassau, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-06139(SJF/AYS) (U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)	5
<i>Dudek v. Nassau Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11
<i>Fusco v. County of Nassau, et al.</i> , 2: 19-cv-04771 (DRH) (AKT) (U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)	1
<i>George Stahura v. County of Nassau, et al.</i> Case No. 2:17-cv-04677(JMA/ARL) (U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>Henry v. County of Nassau, et al.</i> , 2:17-cv-6545 (LDW) (AKT) (U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)	1, 8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Heriberto Heredia v. County of Nassau, et al.,</i> Case No. 2:16-cv-04792(ADS/ARL)(U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>In the Matter of George Nash v. Nassau County,</i> 52 N.Y.S.3d (2d Dep't 2017).	6
<i>Juzumas v. Nassau County,</i> 417 F.Supp.3d 178, 181 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	6
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester,</i> 701 F.3d 81, 87 (2d Cir. 2012).	3, 4
<i>Klenosky v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't,</i> 428 N.Y.S.2d 256, 257 (N.Y. App. Div. 1980) . . .	3, 4, 16
<i>Lambert Henry v. County of Nassau</i> 2:17-cv-6545 (LDW) (AKT) (U.S. Dist. Ct. E.D.N.Y.)	7
<i>Lambert Henry v. County of Nassau</i> 20-1027-cv (2 nd Cir. pending).	7
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie County v. Cuomo,</i> 300 F.Supp.3d 424 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)	4
<i>Noreen Lomonaco v. Salvatore Lomonaco,</i> Docket No. O-08871-07 (Nassau County Family Court).	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NYSRP v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	5
<i>Oquendo v. City of New York</i> , 492 F.Supp.2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	15
<i>Oquendo v. City of New York</i> , Index No. 100529/2015 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2016).....	15
<i>Panzella v. County of Nassau</i> , 2015 WL 224967 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015).....	11
<i>Peter Fusco v. County of Nassau</i> 2:19-cv-04771(DRH) (AKT) (U.S. Dist. Ct. E.D.N.Y.)	10
<i>Peter Schojan v. County of Nassau, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-04790(SJF/AYS) (U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>Razzano v. County of Nassau et al.</i> 599 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	11
<i>Razzano v. State of New York, et al.</i> Case No. 2:14-cv-1864 (LDW)(AKT) (U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)	8, 9
<i>Russell Davenport v. Nassau County</i> 2:19-cv-05097-FB-SMG (U.S. Dist. Ct. E.D.N.Y.) . . .	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stanislaw Dudek v. County of Nassau, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:12-cv-01193(PKC/ARL)(U.S. Dist. Ct., E.D.N.Y.)	11
<i>United States v. Dean, et al.</i> , 1:17-cr-00398-ER (S.D.N.Y.)	13
<i>United States v. Reichberg, et al.</i> 19-1645 (2nd Cir. 2021).	13
<i>Weinstein v. Krumpster</i> 386 F.Supp.3d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	6

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(8)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(10)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(a)(1)(b)	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	3, 6, 14, 15
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(a)	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f)	1, 11, 12
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(11)	9
New York State Secure Ammunitions and Firearms Enforcement Act	1, 6
NYPD Website: New Application Instructions, https:// licensing.nypdonline.org/new-app-instruction/	16
